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Dr. Melanie Morris, University of Manitoba 

I think this is an excellent review of peri operative outcomes in Inuit patients. A thorough 
analysis performed. Were you able to capture the most common complications and could 
potentially describe them? 

Reviewer: 2 
Dr. Khara Sauro, University of Calgary 

Thank you for the opportunity to review this manuscript examining postoperative mortality and 
complications among Nunavut Inuit and non-Nunavut Inuit in a large tertiary care centre in 
Ontario. This retrospective cohort study used secondary use data from clinical and 
administrative data sources to address the objective. 

The authors should be commended for conducting a novel and important study. This study 
included a large sample and used valid measures for identifying cases and controls and the 
primary outcomes. I do have some comments, which all relate to the statistical analysis and 
interpretation. 

1. Episode versus patient analysis. Since you used a per encounter rather than per patient
analysis did you consider using a mixed effects as the assumption of independence for
regression is violated? Did you consider doing a per patient sensitivity analysis?

Response: Thank you for this query. Please note that we describe using a 
generalized estimating equation approach to appropriately deal with the 
episode level data set. 

3. Primary outcome. Could the authors elaborate on why they chose a composite score rather
than individually modeling mortality and complications?

Response: Thank you for this query. There are two reasons for the choice of a 
composite. First, death is a competing risk for complications, and can be considered the 
most serious grade of complication. Therefore, modelling only complications in the 
absence of death would bias our results. Secondly, most surgeries are elective, and 
mortality rates after elective surgery are (thankfully) low (typically<1%). Therefore, we did 
not specify death alone as a primary outcome as we thought we would have inadequate 
power to assess our association of interest. We have clarified this in the manuscript 

4. Secondary outcome. Did the authors consider the potential complication of having death as
part of their “adverse discharge” variable considering it is also part of the primary outcome?
Was there sensitivity analysis done when removing death from this compositive secondary
outcome?

Response: Thanks for this question. As mentioned in the methods section, death in-



hospital is a competing risk for other adverse discharge outcomes. Therefore, we 
understood our analysis to be more biased were death to be excluded. As a secondary 
outcome, we did not perform further sensitivity analyses. 

 

5. Model creation & adjustment. The authors thoughtfully included potential effect measure 
modifiers and/or confounders in their models. Did the authors examine the performance of 
these models and were the covariates examined for their role as effect measure modifiers or 
confounders? In the strengths listed in the discussion, assessment of effect measure 
modification and confounders was stated, but I did not see assessment as such. 
In the results, the authors found that there were differences between exposure groups with 
regards to urgent vs. elective surgery, age and type of surgery. Both urgent vs. elective 
surgery and age were included in the adjustment. Did the authors consider matching the 
groups on surgery type (each group would have the same proportion of cases for each 
surgery)? Along the same lines, could the authors elaborate on their rationale or process for 
selecting covariates for their models? 

 
Response: Thank you for these comments. Please note that covariates were selected a 
priori based on knowledge and epidemiology, not based on any type of statistical testing. 
We also explain that based on our assumed causal pathway, some covariates were not 
included in the primary model, but sensitivity analyses were performed. We also now 
report formal tests of interaction to explore effect modification and report these findings. 

 
Minor comments: 

6. In the abstract results section you indicate that the significant difference in the death and 
postoperative complications is a bit unclear. Is this the composite score? Could you please 
indicate what variables were adjusted for when you indicate the significant difference remained 
after adjustment? 

 
Response: Thank you for the query. The adjusted variables are now described in the 
abstact. 

 

7. I believe the 25% relative increase indicated in the abstract is an incorrect interpretation of 
an odds ratio of 1.25. 

 
Response: Thank you for the query. To our knowledge, the odds ratio relates the relative 
odds of the exposure group experiencing the outcome versus the reference group. 
Therefore, we do believe that an OR=1.25 is equivalent to a 25% relative increase. 

 

8. I would recommend using the RECORD checklist since this study uses secondary use data. 
 
Response: We have included the record checklist as a separate document. 

 

9. Why were cardiac and obstetric surgeries excluded? 
 
Response: Please see response to the same query from the Editor. 

 

10. Writing. While well written overall, there were some typos and grammatical errors, and 
inconsistent use of font. Also, try to avoid the passive voice. 

 
Response: Thank you for the feedback. All font is now Times size 12. We have reviewed 
the manuscript for typos, grammatical errors and use of the passive voice. We are happy 
to make any specific adjustments described by the Editor. 

 

11. There would be value in including the univariate p-values in table 1 
 



Response: Please note that we have reported standardized differences to quantify 
possible baseline differences between exposure levels. As we understand it, these 
measures have the benefit over univariate p-values in that their values are not sample size 
dependent, nor are we entering into the domain of hypothesis driven statistical testing. 
Therefore, we hope it is okay that we have chosen to retain the standardized differences 
instead of univariate p values 

 

12. In Table 2, what is the effect estimate? Odds ratios or risk ratios? 
 
Response: Thanks for this query. Please note that in the table footer the double dagger 
symbol corresponding to the column title identifies that we are reporting ratios of means 
for LoS and costs, and ORs for binary outcomes (Readmission, adverse discharge) 

 

13. It would be interesting to see the distribution of each of the patient safety indicators in 
addition to the overall complication rate. 

 
Response: We fully agree that such data would be of interest. However, we have not 
reported it as validation of the PSI complication outcome demonstrate that, although as an 
‘all complications’ measure the approach has adequate accuracy, the accuracy of 
individual components is subject to significant misclassification. 

 

14. I would suggest removing Figure 3 as it does not add to the paper and this pathway was not 
assessed in the present study. The authors did a good job of describing these factors and their 
potential influence on poor surgical outcomes in the discussion. 

 
Response: Thank you for pointing this out. We are happy to remove Figure 3 if the 
Editor advises so. 


